 PFF Description and Functional Specification
Revision B
29 February 2000
D. Gordon
ELF Electronics
References.
HESSI IDPU ICD, D.W. Curtis, Version H, 19-Jun-1999
HESSI IDPU Packet Formatter FPGA Specification, D.W. Curtis, 98-Jun-12

The PFF, in return, generates XBUSY[3:0].  The XBUSY (active low) signals inform the BC
when packet memory is fully allocated, separately for each subsystem.  (XBUSY signal ind
map directly to the XTYPE codes.)
5.2  Spacecraft (High-Speed Telemetry) Interface
The PFF telemetry bus, consisting of 8 data bits, one synch signal (active low) and a 5 MH
telemetry clock, is designed to comply with the HESSI IDPU ICD.  The PFF generates HRE
CLK, the 5MHz telemetry clock which is forwarded to the S/C SSR (solid state recorder).  D
and synch are transitioned on the rising edge of HRECCLK; the SSR clocks data in on the
edge.
The S/C provides an asynchronous “TLMREADY” signal, whose deassertion is used to shu
down the PFF packet reader.  A TLMREADY deassertion resets the PFF telemetry subsys
Packet writing continues, but packet readout is halted.  When readout recommences, pend
packets are telemetered from the beginning of the packet queue.  As PFF memory empties
XBUSY signals are deasserted and IDPU data collection restarts.  It is expected that durin
mal operation the TLMREADY signal will always be asserted.
High-Speed Telemetry can also be halted via the Telemetry Inhibit bit (Register 0xC0, bit 2
the PFF Control Register.  This processor controlled enable acts in exactly the same manne
TLMREADY signal.
5.3  PACKIT operation
The “PACKIT” module, seen in Figure 3, is the heart of the PFF.  It’s main subsystems inclu
memory timing controller, a packet write control subsystem, a packet reader and a high-sp
telemetry multiplexer.
5.3.1  Memory Timing Control
The PFF memory timing is generated by PFMEMCNT, using CLK20 to cycle through an 8-
sequencer.  Using two states for each memory cycle, PFF continuously outputs three write
and one memory read every 400 ns.  The higher level PACKIT subsystems “plug into” PFM
CNT.
CYCLE TYPE XTYPE CODE
DIF Event Cycle 0
Fast Rate Cycle 1
Monitor Rate Cycle 2
ADP Cycle 3
TABLE 2. Packet Formatter Cycle Types
29 February 2000 10   Revision B
ed  a
 the
e
.
A sample of the PFF memory timing is shown below:
FIGURE 4. PFF Memory Timing
Figure 4 shows a few cycles of PFMEMCNT.  Centered in the figure is a header write follow
packet word write.  The packet reader subsystem has just been activated, as evidenced by
assertion of the TLMSYNCH signal.  Packet readout occur when PMEMG strobes low.  Th
IDPU reads and corresponding XBUS transfers are shown below the PFF memory signals
CLK20CLK20
CLK10CLK10
PDATAPDATA
PADDRPADDR
PWRPWR
PMEMGPMEMG
IDATAIDATA
IADDRIADDR
IRDIRD
IWRIWR
IPRDIPRD
XSYNCHXSYNCH
XTYPXTYP
XVALIDXVALID
XDATAXDATA
TLMSYNCHTLMSYNCH
378.7u378.7u 378.8u378.8u 378.9u378.9u 379u379u 379.1u379.1u 379.2u379.2u 379.3u379.3u 379.4u379.4u 379.5u379.5u
Time (Seconds)Time (Seconds)
48B548B5 00000000 48B548B5 1ACF1ACF D280D280 00010001 D280D280 FC1DFC1D D280D280
040B040B 00000000 040B040B 04000400 040C040C 00010001 040C040C 04010401 040C040C
ZZZZZZZZ D280D280 ZZZZZZZZ 69016901 ZZZZZZZZ 00B500B5
0101 0000
00
48B548B5 D280D280
29 February 2000 11   Revision B
e con-
ents,
YPE
 dif-
dle
 its
der,
5.3.2  Packet Writer
PFWRCNT sorts data coming in over the BCF I/F, steering each “type” to independent writ
trollers.
FIGURE 5. Packet Writer Subsystem
The four controllers are shown on the left side of Figure 5.  The top three, servicing DIF ev
Fast Rates and Monitor Rates, are internally identical.  They are enabled only when the XT
relevant to their subsystem arrives with an XVALID strobe.  The bottom left module, slightly
ferent, services the ADP XBUS transfers.
Each controller operates by searching for a “start of packet” synch pulse. When a packet is
started, a header request is queued, activating the header control module shown in the mid
right of Figure 5.  For the three systems requiring full header construction (the ADP inserts
own header information), packet data information is stored into PFF memory beginning at
address: SEG ADDR + 000B HEX.  The first 11 words of each packet, reserved for the hea
are allocated as follows:
29 February 2000 12   Revision B
 the
ntrol